

Case No. B297995

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT**

KISHA LOOMIS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AMAZON.COM LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Ralph C. Hofer
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC632830

**Appellant's Reply to Amicus Curiae Brief Filed by the
Civil Justice Association of California in Support of
Respondent Amazon.Com, LLC**

Christopher B. Dolan, SBN
165358
Megan Irish SBN 271687
Jill McDonell SBN 162612
The Dolan Law Firm
1438 Market St
San Francisco, CA 94102-6004
Tele: (415) 421-2800
Fax: (415) 421-2830

Jeremy Robinson, SBN 188325
Casey Gerry Schenk
Francavilla Blatt & Penfield,
LLP
110 Laurel Street
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 238-1811
Fax: (619) 544-9232

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant,
Kisha Loomis*

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
A. CJAC’s “Factual Summary” misleadingly downplays the tremendous control Amazon exercised over this product sale	9
B. The issue of Amazon’s liability in this case is not a question for the Legislature.....	12
C. Amazon is not a “service provider” under California law	14
D. CJAC has no basis to argue imposing liability on Amazon here would create “absolute liability”	18
E. The Bolger case was correctly decided and should be guiding precedent for this Court	22
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Word Count	257
Proof of Service.....	258

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1514	16
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> , (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	8
<i>Barth v. B.F. Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 228	23, 24
<i>Bolger v. Amazon.com, LLC</i> , (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 431	passim
<i>Bostick v. Flex Equipment Co., Inc.</i> , (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 80	21
<i>California Grocers Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , (2011) 52 Cal.4th 177	12
<i>Canifax v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 44	23, 24
<i>Daly v. General Motors Corp.</i> , (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725.....	12
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	16, 17
<i>Hernandezcueva v. E.F. Brady Co., Inc.</i> , (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 249	17
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> , (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	21
<i>Kaminski v. Western MacArthur Co.</i> , (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 445.....	21

<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> , (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	13
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , (S.D. Tex. 2020) 433 F.Supp.3d 1034	19
<i>McMillan v. Amazon.com, Incorporated</i> , (5th Cir. 2020) 983 F.3d 194	11, 19
<i>Murphy v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , (1985) 40 Cal.3d 672.....	15
<i>Pierson v. Sharp Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 340	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , (1974) 12 Cal.3d 382.....	12
<i>Sharufa v. Festival Fun Parks, LLC</i> , (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 493	15, 21
<i>Soto v. Tristar Products, Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal., Nov. 9, 2017, No. CV176406MWFMRWX) 2017 WL 5197399	16
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Amazon.com Services, Inc.</i> , (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Dec. 8, 2020, No. 008550/2019) 2020 WL 7234265	10, 19
<i>State Farm Fire and Casualty Company v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , (W.D. Wis. 2019) 390 F.Supp.3d 964.....	19
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> , (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564	12
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , (1964) 61 Cal.2d 256.....	23
<i>Verdugo v. Target Corp.</i> , (2014) 59 Cal.4th 312	12

Wimberly v. Derby Cycle Corp.,
 (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 618 21

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 3262 5, 13, 14
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965) 17

Ferreira, Corey, “What is Dropshipping?” *Shopify*, (Jan. 1. 2021),
<https://www.shopify.com/blog/what-is-dropshipping> (last visited
 Feb. 4, 2021.) 10

Huseman, Brian *Amazon Stands Ready to Support AB 3262 if all
 Stores are Held to the Same Standard*, THE AMAZON BLOG
 (August 21, 2020),
[https://blog.aboutAmazon.com/policy/Amazon-stands-ready-to-
 support-ab-3262-if-all-stores-are-held-to-the-same-standards](https://blog.aboutAmazon.com/policy/Amazon-stands-ready-to-support-ab-3262-if-all-stores-are-held-to-the-same-standards)
 (last visited February 3, 2021) 6, 14

*Investigation of Competition in Digital Markets, Majority Staff
 Report and Recommendations, Subcommittee on Antitrust,
 Commercial and Administrative Law of the Committee of the
 Judiciary* (October 2020),
[https://judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/competition_in_digital
 _markets.pdf](https://judiciary.house.gov/uploadedfiles/competition_in_digital_markets.pdf)8, 20

Kohan, Shelley, “Amazon’s Net Profit Soars 84% With Sales
 Hitting \$386 Billion,” *Forbes* (Feb. 2. 2021, 6:12 pm EST),
[https://www.forbes.com/sites/shelleykohan/2021/02/02/amazons-
 net-profit-soars-84-with-sales-hitting-386-
 billion/?sh=2eb0fdf11334](https://www.forbes.com/sites/shelleykohan/2021/02/02/amazons-net-profit-soars-84-with-sales-hitting-386-billion/?sh=2eb0fdf11334) (last visited Feb. 4, 2021) 7, 19
